

**TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE**  
**KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA**  
**CONTRACT #2 - ADDITIONAL WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM UPGRADES AND IMPROVEMENTS**  
**BID TABULATION**  
**WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2023 AT 11:00 A.M.**  
**Thrasher Project #D10-11000.00**

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Benchmark Construction Co., Inc. Hurricane, West Virginia WV #000108	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
<b>BASE BID</b>					
1	1	LS	Mobiliation / Demobilization	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	1	LS	Video Taping of Project Area	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
3	50	Ton	Special Fill	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00
4	1	LS	Cedar Grove pump station CSO flow meter shown on Drawing 1002-1A including cleaning of existing stainless steel static screen box; furnish and install CSO flow meter & associated electrical & control work, Complete in Place & Operating	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
5	1	EA	Replace existing 4' diameter sanitary sewer manhole with ring & cover & all piping reconnections, Complete & Operating (0-6 ft.)	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
6	5	VF	4' diameter manhole extra depth, Complete in Place	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
7	1	EA	Replace existing 4' diameter storm sewer manhole with ring & cover & all piping reconnections, Complete & Operating	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00
8	14	LF	Type E concrete trench replacement, Complete in Place	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,000.00
9	1	EA	Connect existing 6" yard drain to drop inlet, Complete in Place	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
10	4	EA	Replace existing drop inlet with frame and grate, Complete in Place	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
11	1	EA	New 4' diameter storm manhole on existing line with frame and cover and all piping reconnects and new piping connects shown on the plans, Complete in Place	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
12	1	EA	Reconnect 10" storm sewer to existing manhole, Complete in Place	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
13	1	EA	Plug existing 10" storm sewer with non-shrinking grout, Complete in Place	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
14	280	LF	Type D trench replacement, Complete in Place	\$ 200.00	\$ 56,000.00
15	40	LF	Concrete full-width pavement with reinforcing and curb, Complete in Place	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60,000.00
16	1	LS	Connect to existing sanitary sewer manhole, Complete in Place	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
17	8	EA	Reconnect existing service lateral, Complete in Place	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
18	150	LF	4" Service lateral with surface restoration, Complete in Place	\$ 150.00	\$ 22,500.00
19	1	EA	4" Diameter manhole with ring and cover, Complete in Place	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
20	180	LF	Replace existing 8" VCP Sanitary Sewer Line with new 8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Line, Complete in Place	\$ 200.00	\$ 36,000.00
21	180	LF	Type B Asphalt Trench Replacement, Complete in Place	\$ 200.00	\$ 36,000.00
22	1	LS	East George Street manhole and drop inlet replacement including piping reconnection excavation, removal and capping of existing abandoned waterline, surface restoration and all other work shown within limits of Layout 1 on Dwg. 1002-2	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
23	2	EA	4" Sanitary sewer lateral replacement, reconnect, surface restoration, and all other work shown within limits of Layout 2 on Drawing 1002-2. Complete in Place	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
24	2	EA	Replace sanitary sewer cleanout and reconnect to existing line with surface restoration, and all other work shown within limits of Layout 3 on Drawing 1002-2. Complete in Place	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>					<b>\$ 650,500.00</b>

<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>					
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>
5	1	EA	Replace existing 4' diameter sanitary sewer manhole with ring & cover & all piping reconnections, Complete & Operating (0-6 ft.)	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
6	5	VF	4' diameter manhole extra depth, Complete in Place	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
7	1	EA	Replace existing 4' diameter storm sewer manhole with ring & cover & all piping reconnections, Complete & Operating	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00
8	14	LF	Type E concrete trench replacement, Complete in Place	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,000.00
9	1	EA	Connect existing 6" yard drain to drop inlet, Complte in Place	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
10	4	EA	Replace existing drop inlet with frame and grate, Complete in Place	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
11	1	EA	New 4' diameter storm manhole on existing line with frame and cover and all piping reconnects and new piping connects shown on the plans, Complete in Place	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
12	1	EA	Reconnect 10" storm sewer to existing manhole, Complete in Place	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
13	1	EA	Plug existing 10" storm sewer with non-shrinking grout, Complete in Place	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
14	280	LF	Type D trench replacement, Complete in Place	\$ 200.00	\$ 56,000.00
15	40	LF	Concrete full-width pavement with reinforcing and curb, Complete in Place	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60,000.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1</b>					<b>\$ 238,000.00</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>					
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>
22	1	LS	East George Street manhole and drop inlet replacement including piping reconnection excavation, removal and capping of existing abandoned waterline, surface restoration and all other work shown within limits of Layout 1 on Dwg. 1002-2	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2</b>					<b>\$ 75,000.00</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3</b>					
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>
23	2	EA	4" Sanitary sewer lateral replacement, reconnect, surface restoration, and all other work shown within limits of Layout 2 on Drawing 1002-2. Complete in Place	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3</b>					<b>\$ 20,000.00</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #4</b>					
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>
24	2	EA	Replace sanitary sewer cleanout and reconnect to existing line with surface restoration, and all other work shown within limits of Layout 3 on Drawing 1002-2. Complete in Place	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #4</b>					<b>\$ 16,000.00</b>
<b>DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #5</b>					
				<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	<b>TOTAL COST</b>
16	1	LS	Connect to existing sanitary sewer manhole, Complete in Place	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
17	8	EA	Reconnect existing service lateral, Complete in Place	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
18	150	LF	4" Service lateral with surface restoration, Complete in Place	\$ 150.00	\$ 22,500.00
19	1	EA	4" Diameter manhole with ring and cover, Complete in Place	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
20	180	LF	Replace existing 8" VCP Sanitary Sewer Line with new 8" SDR 35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Line, Complete in Place	\$ 200.00	\$ 36,000.00
21	180	LF	Type B Asphalt Trench Replacement, Complete in Place	\$ 200.00	\$ 36,000.00
<b>TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #5</b>					<b>\$ 146,500.00</b>

**THRASHER**

1000 Corporate Landing  
 Charleston, WV 25311  
 (304) 343-7601  
 Fax: 304-343-7604  
[thrasher@thethrashergroup.com](mailto:thrasher@thethrashergroup.com)  
[www.thethrashergroup.com](http://www.thethrashergroup.com)

